

ERIK NASARENKO District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact:Karen L. WoldTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:(805) 662-1718E-mail:Karen.Wold@Ventura.org

Approved: Date: Release No.:

LOL din O Linte-

Friday, March 5, 2021 21-024

Settlement Reached in Environmental Violations Case

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Erik Nasarenko announced today that Island Packers Corporation, of Ventura, entered a settlement with the District Attorney's Office following an unlawful deposit of toxic substances into the Ventura Harbor in April 2020. Island Packers operates three large commercial vessels used to ferry passengers to and from the Channel Islands National Park and Marine Sanctuary. Under the terms of the settlement, the business will pay the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) \$2,000 for investigative costs, a \$500 civil penalty to the District Attorney's Office, and \$5,000 to the Ventura County Harbor Master, to provide for oil spill response equipment and a drone to conduct aerial surveillance for safety operations. The settlement also includes an injunctive term requiring Island Packers to comply with all applicable laws related to Fish & Game Code section 5650.

On April 29, 2020, DFW was notified that maintenance was occurring at the Ventura Harbor on the vessel "Islander", operated by Island Packers. The maintenance involved sanding the deck of the boat without any containment measures in place. This resulted in substantial paint related debris floating into the harbor. Immediately after the incident, Island Packers fully cooperated with the investigation and instituted remedial measures to ensure a similar incident does not occur again in the future. This settlement is the result of a joint investigation conducted by the DFW and the District Attorney's Office Consumer and Environmental Protection Unit.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter @VenturaDAOffice